MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Agricultural Society.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer Higgins, Frederick Butman, William Eddy, Mark Fisher, Seba Names of persons incorpora-French, Joseph Kelsey, Daniel Chase, Winthrop Chapman, tod. Charles Butters, Ebenezer Lambert, Salmon Holmes, Jonathan Farrar, Daniel Wilkins, William R. Lowney and Reuben Bartlett, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the Penobscot Agricultural Society for the purpose of mutual improvement in agriculture and the mechanic arts and of a more general diffusion of information upon subjects connected with those pursuits. said Corporation shall have power, by the name aforesaid, Powers &c. to sue and defend suits at law; have and use a common seal; make by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; take and hold any estates real and personal, the annual income May hold real of which shall not exceed Three Thousand Dollars, to be and personal used exclusively for the promotion and improvement of agriculture, manufactures and the mechanic arts, and sell or lease the same, at their discretion; and use and exercise all the powers which are enjoyed by other agricultural societies in this State, and may assess upon its respective members a yearly tax not exceeding Three Dollars each, and enforce the same by provisions to be made in the bylaws.

Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the First meeting. Corporation by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously in the Eastern Republican, a newspaper printed in Bangor.